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GENERAL COMMENTS  
 The authors have aimed to conduct a systematic review to identify 
mental health outcomes following community-based obesity 
prevention interventions in adolescents. This is an important topic 
given that community-based obesity prevention programs have the 
potential to reach large numbers of adolescents. The paper is 
generally well written but I do have a number of concerns and 
suggestions which are outlined here.  
Major comments  
Introduction  
1. The authors appear to have omitted citing a key systematic review 
that overlaps to some extent with the present article, and may have 
been helpful in its design. Russell-Mayhew S et al, Mental health, 
wellness, and childhood overweight/obesity. Journal of Obesity, 
2012 , art. no. 281801  
 
Russell et al appear to have looked at a broader range of mental 
health/well-being outcomes e.g. body dissatisfaction, disordered 
eating and emotional problems. They also did not restrict their 
review to controlled studies. Russell‟s paper should be discussed in 
the introduction in place of the less relevant references 7-10. A 
sentence or two describing references 7-10 would be sufficient.  
Methods  
2. p.27 Figure 1: This Figure is unclear due to the formatting. Firstly 
is it OR or AND missing between the terms self-perception and 
Weight (ln 10)? Should the weight synonyms be on a separate line 
(like the adolescent synonyms)? My understanding is that you have 
used the following strategy: (mental health synonyms OR weight 
synonyms OR adolescent synonyms) AND intervention/prevention 
synonyms. Please clarify as this is integral to assessing the 
appropriateness of the search strategy. Furthermore, it is not stated 
whether the same strategy was implemented in all databases and 
whether MeSH and keywords searches were used in Medline. I 
would like to see the search strategies for each database attached 
as a supplementary file.  
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3. There is inconsistency for the inclusion date of publications. In 
Figure 1, limiters were to April 2014. On pg 8 ln 12 it states January 
2014 and pg 6 ln 54 it states July 2014.  
 
Results  
4. At the end of the results text is a lengthy description of the quality 
of the evidence. By providing a more detailed Table 3 much of this 
text could be deleted and perhaps summarised in a couple of lines 
at the start of the results section. In Table 3, I would suggest listing 
the GRADE results for each study on a separate line under the 
present outcome headings. It would also help to have a brief 
explanation of the GRADE scoring as a Table footnote.  

5. It is questionable that several studies have been excluded [refs: 
34 (disadvantaged), 44 and 45 (rural and low income school)] when 
3/7 eligible studies exclusively included minority groups (Hispanics) 
or participants from the Pacific Islands (Tonga & Fiji). Although it 
was stated “Exclusion criteria were set to ensure studies examining 
typical adolescent populations were sourced” (p.8 lns23-25), this 
was not achieved due to the nature of the  
 
 
studies available. Can you verify that the included school studies 
sourced participants from typical adolescent populations (if indeed 
that can be defined)?  
 
General  
6. The aims describe mental health and well-being outcomes as two 
distinct entities. However at various points in the manuscript (e.g. 
the abstract‟s description of the eligibility criteria) only mental health 
measures are specified as the outcome. Please ensure the 
outcomes are consistently reported and described throughout the 
manuscript. You may wish to consider adjusting the title i.e. 
replacing mental health with psycho-social or including both terms.  
 
7. Where it is stated, for example abstract p.3 ln 13, rarely have 
obesity prevention interventions included mental health measures, it 
is important to state these were “controlled” interventions. Also I 
would question the use of rarely, I calculate that you identified 23 
studies of community-based obesity prevention interventions 
targeting typical adolescents. Seven (30%) of these studies included 
mental health outcomes which indicates consideration of these 
outcomes is not uncommon.  
 
Minor comments  
1. Hyphen use and spacing is inconsistent throughout the paper. 
Please revise.  
 
Abstract  
2. I suggest that the heading “methods” replace the headings 
“setting” and “participants”  

3. p.2 ln 27: suggest removing the phrase “ensured all possible” and 
list the databases searched.  

4. p.2 ln 36: delete population  

5. p.2 ln 52: Weight alone is not a valid measure for determining 
overweight in adolescents. Ideally studies would use an objective 
measure of fat mass as the primary outcome and failing that BMI z-
score. Suggest replacing “weight or weight-related measures” with 
“measures of adiposity” throughout the manuscript.  

6. p.3 lns 2-7: the results text could be more informative. How many 
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studies described each outcome? How many studies described 
positive, negative or no change for each outcome? How many 
studies were graded as high and low quality?  

7. p.3 ln 15: please carefully consider the wording of the 
recommendations. It is preferable that you say “it is (strongly) 
recommended that future interventions incorporate….”  

8. p.3. ln 15: consider replacing adolescent health with adolescent 
adiposity  
 
Strengths and limitations  
9. p.3. lns 30-32: is this statement relevant to all age groups or just 
adolescents? Please clarify in the text.  
 
Introduction  
10. p.4 ln 35: O‟Dea ref should be no. 64  
 
 
11. p.6: the separate sentences describing the purpose and aim 
could be condensed into one sentence as the details are largely 
replicated.  
 
Methods  
8. p.6: The Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews (DSR) was 
not searched and would have added to the comprehensiveness of 
this review.  

9. p7: The inclusion/exclusion criteria would be better placed before 
the description of the search strategy so that readers can 
understand why certain search terms were used. Part of the 
confusion is the introduction does not state that the review is to be 
limited to controlled studies. With the benefit of hindsight I suspect 
this review may have been more informative if it was not limited to 
controlled studies but rather grouped results by study design.  
 

 

REVIEWER Ian Colman 
University of Ottawa, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This was a systematic review which aimed to evaluate mental health 
outcomes, including quality of life, associated with community-based 
obesity prevention interventions. The population of interest was 
adolescent individuals. Few studies (n=7) met the inclusion criteria, 
and the quality of evidence provided by these studies was reported 
to be very low to low. The main finding revealed by this study was 
therefore the notable lack of inclusion of mental health measures in 
obesity prevention interventions. The potential importance of 
including mental health measures as primary outcomes in these 
studies is justified, given the comorbidity between poor mental 
health and obesity, and therefore constituted an interesting study 
question. However, the review process could have been more 
rigorous (e.g., the use of 2 reviewers to screen articles for inclusion, 
as is generally recommended). A wide range of possible outcomes 
related to mental health appears to have been used. Overall, the 
manuscript is clear and well written. The authors rightly conclude 
that the study points to a need for future interventions to include 
mental health measures, rather than attempting to draw conclusions 
about the effect on outcomes based on the small body of low-quality 
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evidence that the review generated.  
Methods:  
1) Why was the article screening and assessment not conducted by 
two independent reviewers? This is widely recommended to improve 
scientific rigor and avoid biases when conducting systematic 
reviews, and seems feasible (especially given the number of authors 
on the paper).  
2) More explanation of the GRADE system (i.e., how were multiple 
studies combined for the quality assessment within each domain) 
might help with interpretation of Table 3 later on.  
Results:  
3) It is unclear what Table 2 is trying to show. The text states “The 
mental health domains measured in each study are summarized in 
Table 2”. However, columns marked “environmental component”, 
“community capacity building”, “increased opportunity for physical 
activity or healthy eating” and “educational/curriculum component” 
clearly do not reflect mental health domains.  
 
The title of Table 2 is “Mental Health Outcomes and Community-
Based Obesity Prevention Components of Reviewed Studies”. Do 
these columns reflect a mix of mental health outcomes and obesity 
prevention components? That is, are the authors mixing intervention 
components with mental health outcome measures on the same axis 
of this table? It is difficult for a reader to understand what they are 
looking at. Using an additional sub-heading or shading to distinguish 
intervention components from outcomes would be helpful.  
 
4) Table 3 is also a little difficult to understand at first glance. 
Although the content is simple, it could be adjusted to make it easier 
for the reader. Were these scores summed for each row to yield the 
quality assessment? A brief legend regarding the score ranges (and 
maybe total score in brackets for each domain) might lend to clearer 
interpretation.  
 
5) “Quality of evidence” section – is not clear what is meant by 
“directness.”  
 
6) “Quality of evidence” section – “Consistency” section, 1st 
sentence. Reads “Inconsistencies were found in the results obtained 
for male and female adolescents, and also overweight/obese 
compared to normal weight”. Is this referring to observations made 
between or within studies?  
Discussion:  
7) The two questions outlined in the introduction were answered 
suitably in this section, and results interpreted appropriately.  
 
8) The last sentence reads “Additionally, two of the reviewed 
interventions were not successful in reducing or preventing 
unhealthy weight gain and future research should aim to resolve the 
impact this has on mental health outcomes so that interventions can 
be designed to suit the unique needs of adolescents”. This is a run-
on sentence, and the latter portion does not seem to quite follow 
from the beginning. Please edit to make this more readable.  
 
9) Studies conducted in clinical settings were excluded from this 
review, as the research question focused on community-based 
interventions. What does the literature pertaining to mental health 
outcomes following obesity interventions in clinical settings suggest? 
Is it worth discussing this in light of these community-based studies 
(i.e., are there more studies/replicated results on this topic in clinical 
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settings, or is this particular question just as under-researched in the 
clinical domain)?  
Conclusions:  
10) This section comes across as too strongly worded, as the word 
“need” is used at the start of 4 out of the 5 sentences. The final 
sentence does not directly follow from the study findings, and should 
be softened. Some minor editing here is recommended. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 comments  

Vanessa Shrewsbury  

University of Sydney 

 

Major Comments  

INTRODUCTION  

1. The authors appear to have omitted citing a key systematic review that 

overlaps to some extent with the present article, and may have been helpful in 

its design. Russell-Mayhew S et al, Mental health, wellness, and childhood 

overweight/obesity. Journal of Obesity, 2012, art. no. 281801 

This review has been added to the introduction and the 

previously included reviews have been shortened to a one 

sentence summary. 

METHODS  

2. p.27 Figure 1: This Figure is unclear due to the formatting. Firstly is it OR or 

AND missing between the terms self-perception and Weight (ln 10)? Should 

the weight synonyms be on a separate line (like the adolescent synonyms)? 

My understanding is that you have used the following strategy: (mental health 

synonyms OR weight synonyms OR adolescent synonyms) 

AND intervention/prevention synonyms. Please clarify as this is integral to 

assessing the appropriateness of the search strategy. Furthermore, it is not 

stated whether the same strategy was implemented in all databases and 

whether MeSH and keywords searches were used in Medline. I would like to 

see the search strategies for each database attached as a supplementary file. 

The reviewers interpretation of the search strategy was correct 

and this has been clarified in the text, see Figure 1. 

The methods section has been updated to describe the strategy 

used for the databases, and also for the added database search 

(Cochrane). 

3. There is inconsistency for the inclusion date of publications. In Figure 1, 

limiters were to April 2014. On pg 8 ln 12 it states January 2014 and pg 6 ln 54 

it states July 2014.  

Thank-you for bringing this to our attention – the correct date 

was July 2014, however an update of the search has been 

completed and the date has been changed accordingly to 

„October 2014‟.  
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RESULTS  

4. At the end of the results text is a lengthy description of the quality of the 

evidence. By providing a more detailed Table 3 much of this text could be 

deleted and perhaps summarised in a couple of lines at the start of the results 

section. In table 3, I would suggest listing the GRADE results for each study on 

a separate line under the present outcome headings. It would also help to have 

a brief explanation of the GRADE scoring as a Table footnote. 

A brief explanation of the GRADE scoring is now included as a 

Table footnote. 

The text in the results section describes the score given to each 

outcome based on specific studies. These details have now 

been moved to Table 3 under each factor as suggested. 

5. It is questionable that several studies have been excluded [refs: 34 

(disadvantaged), 44 and 45 (rural and low income school)] when 3/7 eligible 

studies exclusively included minority groups (Hispanics) or participants from 

the Pacific Islands (Tonga & Fiji). Although it was stated “Exclusion criteria 

were set to ensure studies examining typical adolescent populations were 

sourced” (p.8 lns23-25), this was not achieved due to the nature of the studies 

available. Can you verify that the included school studies sourced participants 

from typical adolescent populations (if indeed that can be defined)? 

Thank-you for pointing out this gap in the study selection. A 

second screening of articles by LM has clarified these exclusion 

criteria. The criteria has been modified to “studies were excluded 

that targeted specific high risk groups within communities such 

as those already overweight or obese, who were highly 

sedentary or those who were inactive”. The study that was 

initially excluded based on focusing on rural adolescents 

(Hawley) has been clarified as the second screening noted that 

this study did not include a comparison group. Coleman was 

excluded as it focused on low income schools, but did not 

sample within adolescent age group nor did it include mental 

health outcomes. Morgan (originally excluded for sampling 

disadvantaged youth) sampled low active boys only. These 

details have been added to the methods section and 

supplementary exclusion table.  Any reference to „typical 

adolescents‟ has been removed from the manuscript.  

6. The aims describe mental health and well-being outcomes as two distinct 

entities. However at various points in the manuscript (e.g. the abstract‟s 

description of the eligibility criteria) only mental health measures are specified 

as the outcome. Please ensure the outcomes are consistently reported and 

described throughout the manuscript. You may wish to consider adjusting the 

title i.e. replacing mental health with psycho-social or including both terms. 

The title has been changed to include „well-being‟ outcomes and 

the manuscript has been adjusted throughout to explicitly include 

well-being. 

7. Where it is stated, for example abstract p.3 ln 13, rarely have obesity This statement has been reworded. The obesity prevention 
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prevention interventions included mental health measures, it is important to 

state these were “controlled” interventions. Also I would question the use of 

rarely, I calculate that you identified 23 studies of community-based obesity 

prevention interventions targeting typical adolescents. Seven (30%) of these 

studies included mental health outcomes which indicates consideration of 

these outcomes is not uncommon. 

interventions have been described as „community based 

interventions‟ as opposed to controlled, to keep the description 

consistent throughout the manuscript. A further statement has 

been included in the introduction, stating that this review was 

focused on controlled studies only. This point has also been 

included in the limitations section, in that because of included 

only controlled community based intervention studies, 

interventions with alternative study designs may have been 

overlooked. 

MINOR COMMENTS  

1. Hyphen use and spacing is inconsistent throughout the paper. Please 

revise.  

Revisions made throughout document to make hyphen use 

consistent. 

ABSTRACT  

2. I suggest that the heading “methods” replace the headings “setting” and 

“participants” 

Thank-you for this suggestion, however BMJ Open had 

requested that we use these specific sub headings to structure 

the abstract. No changes made.  

3. p.2 ln27: suggest removing the phrase “ensured all possible” and list the 

databases searched. 

This sentence has been reworded. 

4. p.2 ln 36: delete populations Population has been deleted. 

5. p.2 ln 52: weight alone is not a valid measure for determining overweight in 

adolescents. Ideally studies would use an objective measure of fat mass as the 

primary outcome and failing that BMI z-score. Suggest replacing “weight or 

weight-related measures” with “measures of adiposity” throughout the 

manuscript. 

We agree with the recommendation made to change the term 

“weight” as it is not an appropriate term for what we are 

examining. The obesity prevention interventions have frequently 

referred to “weight status” or “overweight/obesity” and these 

terms have been used to replace “weight” throughout the 

manuscript. This is to ensure the terminology is consistent with 

the studies of interest.  

6. p.3 lns 2-7: the results text could be more informative. How many studies We have included these additional details in the results text of 
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described each outcome? How many studies described positive, negative or 

no change for each outcome? How many studies were graded as high and low 

quality? 

the abstract as requested. 

7. p.3 ln 15: Please carefully consider the wording of the recommendations. It 

is preferable that you say “it is (strongly) recommended that fture interventions 

incorporate…” 

This sentence has been reworded to incorporate this suggestion. 

8. p.3 ln 15: consider replacing adolescent health with adolescent adiposity Adolescent health has been changed to „weight related 

outcomes‟, to maintain consistency throughout the manuscript 

(adiposity included in this term). 

STRENGTHS AND LIMITATIONS  

9. P.3 LNS 30-32: Is this statement relevant to all age groups or just 

adolescents? Please clarify in the text. 

This statement has been corrected with „among adolescents‟ 

INTRODUCTION  

10. p.4 ln 35: O‟Dea ref should be number 64 Thank-you for noting this error. The reference has been included 

for O‟Dea. 

11. p.6 the separate sentence describing the purpose and aim could be 

condensed into one sentence as the details are largely replicated. 

The statement has been condensed as suggested.  

METHODS  

12. p.6 The Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews was not searched and 

would have added to the comprehensiveness of this review. 

The search has been fully updated, firstly to cover duration since 

first submission (articles up until October 2014 were screened) 

and the Cochrane Database (both Cochrane Database for 

Systematic Reviews and Register for Controlled Trials) was also 

searched. This did not necessitate any changes to the overall 

direction or conclusions of the review as no additional primary 

studies were identified for inclusion. 

13. p.7 the inclusion/exclusion criteria would be better placed before the The inclusion and exclusion criteria has been placed before the 
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description of the search strategy so that the readers can understand why 

certain search terms were used. Part of the confusion is the introduction does 

not state that the review is to be limited to controlled studies. With the benefit 

of hindsight I suspect this review may have been more informative if it was not 

limited to controlled studies but rather grouped results by study design. 

description of the search strategy as suggested. A statement 

has been included in the introduction stating that this review is 

limited to controlled studies. 

Reviewer 2 comments 

 Ian Colman 

University of Ottawa, Canada 

 

METHODS  

1. Why was the article screening and assessment not conducted by two 

independent reviewers?  

The methodology for study selection has been updated – two 

independent authors screened and selected articles. Details of 

this update have been included in the methods section. 

2. More explanation of the GRADE system (how were multiple studies 

combined for the quality of assessment within each domain)  

The table presenting the GRADE results has been updated to 

include details pertaining to individual studies and a footnote 

explains the scoring system for this method. 

3. It is unclear what Table 2 is trying to show (mental health domains and 

intervention components) using an additional subheading or shading would be 

helpful. 

This table has been updated so that the mental health outcomes 

are now shaded to separate them from the intervention 

components. 

4. Table 3 is also difficult to understand – were scores summed for each row to 

yield the quality of assessment? A brief legend regarding the score ranges 

(and maybe total score in brackets for each domain) might lend to clearer 

interpretation. 

A footnote explaining the scoring system for GRADE has been 

included to allow easier interpretation. 

5. Quality of Evidence section is not clear what is meant by directness Detail has been provided in relation to the GRADE quality of 

evidence summary and a reference has been provided for 

further information on this system. 

6. “Quality of evidence” section – “Consistency” section, 1st sentence. Reads These are observations made between studies within each 
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“Inconsistencies were found in the results obtained for male and female 

adolescents, and also overweight/obese compared to normal weight”. Is this 

referring to observations made between or within studies? 

outcome of interest. The reference for these details within each 

GRADE factor has now been included so can be directly linked 

back to individual studies. 

DISCUSSION  

7. The two questions outlined in the introduction were answered suitably in this 

section, and results interpreted appropriately. 

NA 

8. The last sentence reads “Additionally, two of the reviewed interventions 
were not successful in reducing or preventing unhealthy weight gain and future 
research should aim to resolve the impact this has on mental health outcomes 
so that interventions can be designed to suit the unique needs of adolescents”. 
This is a run-on sentence, and the latter portion does not seem to quite follow 
from the beginning. Please edit to make this more readable.  

Thank-you for pointing out this sentence. This sentence has 

been clarified. 

9. Studies conducted in clinical settings were excluded from this review, as the 
research question focused on community-based interventions. What does the 
literature pertaining to mental health outcomes following obesity interventions 
in clinical settings suggest? Is it worth discussing this in light of these 
community-based studies (i.e., are there more studies/replicated results on this 
topic in clinical settings, or is this particular question just as under-researched 
in the clinical domain)? 

This query has been discussed in the discussion -  mental health 

and well-being findings from a previous systematic review 

examining outcomes from clinical weight loss trials is included 

and compared to the findings from the current review 

(discussion, pg 21, paragraph 1.  

CONCLUSIONS  

10. This section comes across as too strongly worded, as the word “need” is 
used at the start of 4 out of the 5 sentences. The final sentence does not 
directly follow from the study findings, and should be softened. Some minor 
editing here is recommended 

The conclusion has been edited based on these suggestions. 
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